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An Overview of the Consumer Price Index

|- The Consumer Price Index (CPl) Concept

The Index is a statistical indicator which measures the relative change in the values
of a certain phenomena (Price, quantity, value, wage etc) through time, whereas, the
Consumer Price Index, measures the changes of the prices of goods and services
which comprise the household consumption expenditure during a specific period
called the comparison period as against time period called the base period. This
change in prices reflects the burden which be fells the consumer, cost of living
and whether they are rising or falling, compared to the base period, hence obtain
information about price trends, markets conditions and the cost of living

2- Uses of the CPI

The uses of CPI differ from one country to another but the following uses can be
identified:

1. Socio-economic analysis and identifying the relevant policies.

2. Studying the relationship between wages and salaries and living conditions.

3. Explain the actual relationship or the relation between money and the goods
and services that can be exchanged. Hence it is used as a deflator to transfer
National Accounts from current to constant prices.

4. Studying and comparing the prices movement.

Reflecting the purchasing power of the unit of currency and inflation level.

3- Compilation of CPI in the Sultanate

The process of preparing the Consumer Price Index has undergone many development
phrases. These developments have started in 1972 with the carrying out of price
surveys which were confined to some goods in Muscat Governorate at the time
when electronic systems were not available for use in the analysis of the survey
data and obtaining the results. With the increased awareness about the importance
of CPI, the modernization of the statistical work in this area continued to include
the expansion of the geographic coverage, the goods and services basket in addition
to updating the base year. These developments have been made possible by the
huge advancement in information technology and related tools which facilitated the
collection of prices electronically together with analyzing and obtaining the results
for more than a decade now, which placed the Sultanate among the most advanced
countries in this area.
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The Methodology
| - Construction of the CPI

CPI, as is the case with any statistical product, needs certain requirements for
its preparation and compilation has been undergoing basic phrases and steps.
The quality of this index depends on the availability of its requirements. The
following is a review of the factors which are taken into consideration when
compiling the CPI:

1- Weights (Relative Significance).

2- Consumer basket.

3- Geographical Scope and Price Survey Sources.
4- Price survey and auditing.

5- Base Year.

[-1 Weights (Relative Significance)

The weighted CPI, as it is known, reflects the actual change in prices since the
impact of prices on the consumer depended, to a large extent, on the importance of
the good or service to the consumer, or its relative weight from total expenditure. In
preparing the weighted average, weights are prepared which are the relative structure
of expenditure derived from household expenditure and income surveys data. These
weights include consumption expenditure only. Consequently, determining the
relative importance of goods constituting the CPI have great impact and importance
in the accuracy and representation of CPI.

The process of the compilation of the weights for the CPI series on the basis of
2012 as base year, depending upon Household Expenditure and Income Surveys
of 2008/2009, 2009/2010, and 2010/2011. The updating of the selected goods and
services weights in the goods and services basket for the base year 2012 through
their prices in 2012 was also carried, so that the base year would be the same year of
Household Expenditure and Income Survey which reflected the value of expenditure
on goods and services. The following table shows the relative importance for goods
and services by Governorate.
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Relative importance(Weights) of the Main Groups by Governorate in Base year 2012

North North &
Group Sultanate  Muscat . Dhahirah Dakhliyah  South Dhofar Al Buraymi
Batinah N
Sharqgiah

Food and Non-Alcoholic Beverages 23.903 16.822 29.685 26.946 28.078 29.425 27.818 26.683
Cereals & Breads 3.02 2.170 4.116 3.240 3.139 3.528 3.051 3.045
Meat 6.103 3.962 7.057 7.581 8.224 7.812 7.718 7.903
Fish & Seafood 2.208 1.243 3.444 1.913 2.002 3.504 2.060 2.063
Milk, Cheese & Eggs 2.865 2.054 3.154 2.950 2.719 2.934 6.381 2.878
Oils & Fats 0.715 0.511 0.848 0.907 0.775 1.034 0.654 0.841
Fruit 2.815 1.901 3.338 3.648 4.440 3.884 1.501 3.144
Vegetables 2.493 1.962 3.286 2.679 2.999 2.849 1.947 2.568
Sugar, Jam, Honey, Chocolate & Confectionary 1.135 0.895 1.321 1.576 1.294 1.088 1.317 1.654
Food Products n.e.c. 0.521 0.415 0.668 0.549 0.580 0.636 0.323 0.577
Non-Alcoholic Beverages 2.028 1.709 2.453 1.903 1.906 2.156 2.866 2.010
Tobacco 0.125 0.078 0.142 0.181 0.031 0.122 0.417 0.209
Clothing & Footwear 5.961 5.366 6.862 6.501 6.069 6.866 4.566 6.701
Housing, Water, Electricity, Gas & Other Fuels 26.477 34.703 21.200 17.336 19.204 24.066 27.648 15.971
Furnishings, Household Equipment &Routine

Household Maintenance 3.787 4.056 3.598 3.494 3.576 3.737 4214 3.700
Health 1.161 1.329 1.200 1.145 1.207 0.950 0.388 1.187
Transport 19.167 19.268 15.929 24.125 26.215 19.027 14.707 25.089
Communication 5.633 5.372 6.382 5.616 4.897 5.205 7.288 5.529
Recreation and Culture 1.135 1.475 1.104 0.946 0.967 0.771 0.699 0.915
Education 1.368 1.843 1.147 1.071 0.780 1.156 1.262 1.092
Restaurants and Hotels 6.098 4.721 7.144 6.724 3.814 4.081 4.965 7.006
Miscellaneous goods and services 5.185 4.967 5.607 5.915 5.162 4.594 6.028 5918
Total 100 100.000 100.000 100.000 ~ 100.000  100.000  100.000 100.000

Source:  Household Expenditure & Income Surveys, Average expenditure for the year 2008/2009, 2009/2010 & 2010/2011.
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| - 2 Consumer Basket

The consumption expenditure of families includes a large number of items goods
and services) that are difficult to deal with them all, and hence it is not logical to
use the prices of all goods and services used by consumers for compiling the CPI.
Consequently, the practical conditions necessitate the selection of a group of goods
and services which is considered representative of the consumption patterns of the
community. Household Consumption and Income Surveys are the main source of
this information about the different types of consumption during a whole year to
cover the different seasons and conditions for families. The selected goods and
services are called the consumer basket. The selected components of the consumer
basket are divided into harmonized groups in accordance with the recommendation
of SNA of the United Nations for the purpose of achieving coordination and
complementary between the different statistics produced by the statistical authority
for serving the preparation of National Accounts.

The goods and services composing the consumer basket are divided into a
number of main and sub- groups, in addition to the division into items, which is
the last level. Goods and services are classified in accordance with the international
classification (Individual consumption classification by purpose (COICOP).

[-2-1 Main Groups (First Level)

The first level for classification of the Consumer Basket comprises twelve main
groups as follows:

1- Foods & non-alcoholic beverages.

2- Tobacco.

3- Clothing and footwear.

4- Housing, water, electricity, gas and other fuels.

5- Furnishings, household equipment & routing household maintenance.

6- Health.

7- Transport.

8- Communications.

9- Recreation and Culture.

10- Education.

11- Hotels and Restaurants.

12- Miscellaneous goods and services.
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[-2-2 Sub-Groups (Second Level)
Some of the main groups in this level were divided into a number of sub- groups,

e.g., Food, beverages and non alcoholic drinks were divided into two groups: Food
and non - alcoholic drinks..

[-2-3 Sub-Groups (Third Level)

In this group the second level groups were divided into secondary groups, specially
groups which include a large number of goods e.g., Bread and Cereal Group were
divided into five sub-groups which were: Rice, Flour, Bread and Bakery Products,
Vermicelli and products and children products and other cereal products

I-2-4 Goods and Services Groups (Fourth Level)

The forth level represents goods and services obtained from Household Expenditure
and Income Surveys, thus it is the basis on which price surveys depend. It is in the
light of these goods and services the items comprising the consumer basket were
chosen. Furthermore, average weights were built on this level. For instance, Rice
group includes Indian, Pakistani and other types of rice.

[-2-5 Goods and Services Brands (Fifth Level)

For each good a number of widely used or traded items are selected. Three items
were selected for each good and service in the forth level according to the nature of
that particular good and service. When selecting these items due consideration was
given to the basis of its representation in that it always represent the consumer’s
choice and its level of trading in the markets. Some services, however, were
represented by one or two items. Before carrying this task, accurate description of
these items in terms of shapes, unit of measure, the material made of, where it is
manufactured, local or imported product and technical specification.... Etc must
be done in addition to any comments which will assist in identifying the good or
service so that no change in the price would occur due to changes in the unit of
measure or specifications. The following items are given here as an example of the
accurate classification of items:

- Indian Basmati Rice \ Tilda \ plastic bag \ 5 Kg \ India.

- Pakistani Basmati rice \ Guard \ plastic bag \ 5 Kg \ Pakistan.

- Wheat Flour \ Golden no. one\ Atta \ plastic bag \ Skg \ Oman Flour Mills.
It is worth noting that goods and services for the base year 2012 included 28,168

price items.
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| - 3 Geographical Scope and Price Survey Sources:

The geographic area for the CPI is determined by the geographic distribution of
data sources from which the prices of goods and services are obtained for goods
and services included in the CPI. Looking at the updating series of the CPI in
the base year 2012, it is found that it covers all Governorates of the Sultanate
except Musandam and Al Wasta Governorates in view of the small size of their
population. The Wilayats representing the Governorates are selected on the basis
of their population density and the geographic location of the Wilayat. As for
Muscat Governorate the survey covers all Wilayats. The following table shows the
geographic area for the base year 2012.

Base Year Survey Scope

Muscat Governorate (all Wilayats)

North Al Batinah (Sohar, Alsuwaiq)
Adh-Dhahira (Ibri)

2012 Ad-Dakhliyah (Nizwa, Samail)

North & South Ash-Shargiyah (Ibra, Sur)
Dhofar (Salalah)

Al Buraymi (Al buraymi)

No doubt complete coverage of all Governorate of the Sultanate is highly required
but this would require huge effort for obtaining prices on a periodic basis from all
governorates of the Sultanate. This would require selecting the sources which are
representative of the geographic distribution of the country and allocate researches
for collecting prices according to the specified periods.

Sources for collecting prices were determined by field visits carried out by a team
from the Directorate General of Economic Statistics to all Wilayats covered by the
Surveys for the purpose of selecting the appropriate sources. When choosing the
source due consideration was given to the representative property of the source, in
that it represents a purchasing point for a large segment of consumers in the particular
Wilayat. The geographic distribution has also been taken into consideration of
sources in the Wilayat and that it is a retail outlet, in addition to the availability
of a large number of items within the sources that covers the demanded goods for
the consumers basket. The total number of sources from which goods and services
prices are collected reach 1721 source distributed among all governorates of the
Sultanate. These sources are divided according to commodity groups as follows:

- Fresh Fish Markets: From which fresh fish prices are collected.

- Sale of Fresh Fruits and Vegetable Shops: From which fresh fruits and vegetables
prices are collected in addition to the prices of dates.
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- Sale of Fresh Meat and Poultry Shops: fresh and frozen meat and live chicken
prices are collected.

- Frozen Fish: prices of frozen fish are collected from fish companies.

- Hypermarket: these are considered one of the main sources of price collection
and they include the above mentioned sources. These outlets include Fresh
Fish, Fresh Meat & Poultry, Fresh Fruits & Vegetables in addition to various
commodities the prices of which are also collected from Hypermarkets. These
include Rice, Flour, Other Cereal Products, some kinds of Canned Fish, Frozen
Shrimps, Oil & Fats, Milk & Milk Products, Eggs, Spices and Salts, Nuts, Sugar
and Sugar products, Dried & Canned legumes, Canned & Frozen fruits and
Vegetables, Tea and Coffee, Non alcoholic Drinks, Some types of Readymade
Foods, Different kinds of Tobacco and Personal Care items.

- Sources of Durable Goods: Price collection of durable goods differs in accordance
with these types of each good where there are specialized sources for the sale
of certain goods as well as joint sources for more than one good. Durable goods
sources are divided into goods and services. The sources for goods include shops
for the sale of Readymade Clothes, Footwear, Textiles, Household equipments
and Utensils, Medication & Eye Glasses, Vehicles, Some types of spare parts,
Electronic devices such as Televisions, Mobile Phones, computers, School
Materials and Stationary , Other Personal Care Goods such as Perfumes and
Cosmetics in addition to Gold, Silver & Furniture.

As for services sources, they include Restaurants, Laundry shops, Government
Hospitals services, Private Clinics, House Maintenance Materials, Transport
Services, such as Vehicles Insurance, Air Travel Tickets, Public Transport
services, Car Rental & Driving Learning Schools, in addition to Car Repair and
Washing services, Recreation Services such as Cinemas, Education Services,
Such as Schools and Private Institutes, Personal Services such as Washing
& Ironing Services, Barbering in addition to Administrative Charges such as

charges for Passports and Identification Cards issues, Driving licenses and labor
cards.

- Rented Units: The sample of rented units was extracted from the General Census
of Population, Housing and Establishments of 2010 by taking a stratum of data
distribution among the different types of housing (apartments, villas and Arabic
houses), classified by the number of bedrooms. The relative importance was
weighed according to the density of rented units in each governorate. The sample
size of rented units reached 1150 in total distributed among all governorates,
600 units in Muscat Governorate, reflecting the density of rented units in this
governorate and 550 rented units distribution among the rest of the Sultanate’s
Governorates. These rented units were selected according to the density of the
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rented units and the widely spread types of units in each Wilayat and governorate
which are collected according to the rent period.

|-4 Price Survey

Collection of price data is considered one of the most and critical phases of the
Consumer Price Index compilation which requires the presence of a mechanism
for organizing this important process to ensure data accuracy and confidentiality
guaranteed by the statistical Law No. 29/2001. For achieving this end modern
electronic systems have been used and training researches to deal with data at the
field level. The price data collection operation depends on the price data collection
periodicity and the collection mechanisms as follows.

[-4-1 Frequency of the Surveys

Price collection periodicity differs between commodity groups in accordance with
the price changes of items in the group. There are some commodities whose prices
change in a rapid and noticeable way so the periodicity of their price collection
should be more frequent, while the prices of other commodities take longer thus the
periodicity of their price collection surveys would be less frequent. The following
table shows the survey periodicity by group:

Merchandise Group Survey Frequency

Fresh Fish Weekly
Fresh Fruits & Vegetables Weekly
Frozen Fish Monthly
Meat & Poultry Monthly
Hyper market Monthly
Durable goods Monthly
Other durable goods & Service Quarterly
Rented units Contract period

[-4-2 Mechanism of Price Survey and Auditing

Price are collected by direct contact i.e. through field visits to shops in addition to
writing to sources officially in order to explain the objective of collecting prices of
goods and services. Researchers have been well trained on how to carry out field
works and maintaining the confidentiality of statistical data. Moreover, a guide for
the field works has also been prepared to enable researchers to deal with technical
observations they might faces during data collection. Researchers have also been
provided with PDA for price collecting embodying sources to be surveyed during
the specific period. The device also includes the name and address of the source in
addition to description of small commodities.

Preliminary revision of prices is carried out through the mechanisms built in the
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PDA showing the prices changes to the researchers between the current and previous
periods together with analyzing the reasons behind the charge. The researchers
can also send the data by using GSM from the location of price collection in the
regions. For researchers working within Muscat Governorate, they can download
data directly in the data base at the center.

Revision and auditing of data phase is considered one of the most important phases
in preparing the CPI. Data would be revised once again after sending to the Center
before approval. In case of any price inaccuracy it will be returned in the PDA
through a mechanism in the device called inspection process which determines
the commodity items that need a field visit for the purpose of verifying the price
by the person who will carry out this process (Supervisor). At the end, the price
collected by the supervisor will be compared with the previous price which needed
verification and approve the correct price.

Many revision and verification monitors exist which greatly facilitate for the
supervisors the completion of their work during a short period of time after sending
the prices to the data base. Supervisors have been well trained on performing this
tasks and a guide explaining the steps of the office work in the CPI system was also
provided.

| - 5The Base Year

Prices Indices depend on relating the current period values to a previous value of
the same item where the base year prices or reference year prices are prepared.
This is the average prices of commodity items during the base year. The base year
is usually the year of the Household Expenditure and Income Survey because
the commodities and items are selected on the basis of the results of the surveys
as explained previously. The choice of the base year should be a normal year
characterized by political and economic stability and is often updated every five
year. The year 2012 has been selected as a base year for price indices.

2— Calculation of the Index

2-1 The Formula

CPI is calculated in the Sultanate on the basis of the amended Laspeyer’s
methodhaving the following mathematical form:

] _ =
Price Index = > ,I:Wf’ toe< F]

Where:

> = Price of the commodity in the current period.
pr—1= Price of the commodity in the previous period.
G

w,” ' = Average weight at previous prices.
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2-2 Treatment of Seasonality and Missing Prices

Each commodity include a number of widely used items in the Sultanate for the
purpose of calculating price proportionality and considered them as representing
the single commodity within the commodity group. Naturally, the specifications
of these items should be identified to ensure that the kinds or specification are the
same when taking the prices. However, this task is sometimes faced with some
problems such as the unavailability of the prices of some commodities because of
seasonality clearly found in vegetables and fruits because both have their season of
production or by reason of their disappearance for a certain period in a particular
source or from all sources which are expected to reappear again after this temporary
absence from the market. This situation is also applicable in some sources which
close for short period for whatever reason. These cases are treated via a method
called “Group Relative Method” Which is a process of estimating prices on the
basis of the changes in prices in the rest of sources with regard to the same item
or on the basis of the changes in the prices of items of the same commodity in the
case of unavailability of an item of this commodity in all sources. In the case where
a source is completely closed for a temporary period, all prices of that source will
be estimated on the basis of price changes in sources which share the same items
which are collected from this source.

2-3 Treatment of Disappearance of Good Brand and Sources:

It is worth noting that the selected goods and services basket which we named
consumer basket is not always constant but changes with changes in consumption
pattern and taste, in addition to the emergence of new items. Consequently items
must be changed and find alternative items with a special methodology for replacing
these items. If it is certain that some items have completely disappeared, they must
be dis- considered and add new items which are similar.

3 - Linking the Time Series

ilt was referred earlier to the importance of updating the base year in view of the
changes in consumption patterns and tastes due to economic and social changes.
The results of this change in base year the outcome will be series of CPI with long
period time. CPI’s passed through many base years and to arrive at a unified series
of CPI time series are linked.
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Table (1) Js>
(Y V= Yoo g) Bl A Al clablaal Gulgiaal) e aladl ol dl) o8 5
CPI for the Governorates of the Sultanate During (2004 - 2017)

EBAM el ks “”: :j‘““ ERA(NT 3 sl AL Jlad Iy Go:‘:‘;:t'es
The Sultanate Al Buraymi Dhofar ?f:rih?f‘gzﬁﬁl Ad Dakhilyah Adh Dhahirah ' Eﬁ;"a Muscat Years < sl
Base Year 2012 (b)) i
Food and Non-Alcoholic Beverages Al gasl) b g piall g Axil3id) 3 gal)
60.8 59.6 62.3 59.2 62.6 59.6 60.5 60.9 2004
63.5 62.5 65.5 64.5 64.0 62.5 63.3 62.8 2005
67.5 64.3 69.5 68.9 67.5 64.3 67.9 66.9 2006
75.0 72.7 76.6 76.5 77.2 72.7 76.0 73.4 2007
91.9 87.7 91.2 96.9 94.0 87.7 91.9 90.6 2008
91.9 91.0 94.4 97.0 91.4 91.0 90.9 90.2 2009
93.6 93.8 95.1 96.0 95.0 93.8 90.0 93.9 2010
97.9 96.5 98.5 100.9 99.4 96.5 95.6 97.8 2011
100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 2012
102.8 103.4 101.8 102.9 102.4 103.5 102.9 102.7 2013
104.5 103.7 103.7 105.1 103.2 104.9 105.7 104.1 2014
103.7 103.7 104.2 102.9 102.4 106.5 103.9 104.0 2015
102.5 104.9 105.0 101.9 100.2 105.5 102.6 102.2 2016
103.0 105.4 106.0 102.0 101.0 105.1 103.2 103.0 2017
Tobacco &80
75.3 77.6 73.0 78.6 75.5 77.6 79.1 73.2 2004
75.2 77.7 73.0 78.6 75.6 77.7 79.3 72.7 2005
76.1 80.3 73.0 79.9 78.4 80.3 80.0 73.5 2006
80.2 84.9 76.7 84.1 81.1 84.9 85.0 77.5 2007
83.0 87.3 79.1 88.1 84.8 87.3 87.9 79.9 2008
84.8 87.7 81.6 88.7 87.3 87.7 86.8 83.2 2009
85.6 87.8 85.2 87.3 87.4 87.8 88.2 83.4 2010
923 93.9 92.1 93.2 94.9 93.9 93.8 90.8 2011
100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 2012
101.5 101.0 101.1 100.7 100.9 101.6 101.8 102.2 2013
102.3 100.8 102.7 102.7 100.9 102.7 102.3 102.3 2014
106.1 102.9 104.3 105.1 102.9 102.7 107.7 108.6 2015
112.3 109.6 112.2 112.4 109.7 106.1 114.1 113.3 2016
131.9 128.5 133.5 133.0 127.9 116.2 133.4 133.9 2017
Clothing & Footwear AdaV g Gudlal)
89.1 89.8 80.9 90.1 90.7 89.8 85.8 91.3 2004
89.7 89.8 81.0 92.7 90.1 89.8 86.4 92.2 2005
89.6 89.7 80.5 93.2 91.5 89.7 85.9 91.8 2006
90.6 90.2 833 93.8 92.4 90.2 88.4 92.1 2007
94.7 93.3 90.2 98.2 93.4 93.3 929 96.2 2008
96.7 94.3 92.5 99.3 95.7 94.3 97.2 97.5 2009
96.7 94.3 91.7 99.0 96.2 94.3 97.8 97.2 2010
97.4 96.4 97.0 99.1 97.1 96.4 98.3 96.8 2011
100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 2012
101.8 98.7 102.4 99.7 100.4 101.0 100.9 104.2 2013
101.6 101.0 105.8 100.7 101.4 101.1 101.1 101.7 2014
100.6 101.5 106.3 101.0 101.5 101.2 101.1 98.8 2015
100.4 101.2 106.7 101.2 101.1 101.6 101.1 98.2 2016
100.4 101.2 107.1 99.9 100.8 101.8 101.1 98.4 2017
Housing, Water, Electricity, Gas & Other Fuels s AY) 3860 ) gl g Sl g sl gSll g sluall g ¢ySud)
68.3 81.3 82.0 74.7 81.3 81.3 77.4 63.6 2004
68.3 81.4 81.9 74.1 81.2 81.4 76.7 63.9 2005
69.8 82.3 82.5 74.7 82.4 82.3 79.8 65.0 2006
74.4 84.0 84.4 77.4 84.0 84.0 91.9 68.7 2007
83.3 93.9 86.8 86.8 87.7 93.9 95.7 79.7 2008
91.0 97.6 90.6 95.0 88.4 97.6 96.6 89.9 2009
95.1 99.5 95.8 96.9 89.7 99.5 98.4 94.4 2010
97.9 99.8 96.5 99.0 90.6 99.8 99.1 98.1 2011
100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 2012
100.5 100.0 100.5 100.1 100.0 100.0 100.3 100.9 2013
101.5 100.1 102.2 100.3 99.9 99.9 100.7 102.5 2014
102.0 100.1 103.4 100.5 99.9 99.9 100.8 103.1 2015
102.7 100.1 105.5 100.8 104.2 100.0 100.9 103.4 2016
104.4 99.7 106.4 102.5 106.7 100.8 105.7 104.0 2017
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Table (1) Jy>
(Y VY2 Yoog) 5 a8l A Adlald) ciladlaal cpSlgioall Slaud alad) ulidl) o8 1)
CPI for the Governorates of the Sultanate During (2004 - 2017)

Akl el il “ﬁjﬂd‘{““ A 5 alll) Ll Jled By GO‘\:::jles
The Sultanate Al Buraymi Dhofar I;IS: nih;rqslc}fllt; Ad Dakhilyah Adh Dhahirah Al }:IZt;ana Muscat Years < siull
Base Year 2012 osbuw¥) &iu
Furnishi H hold Equif &Routine Household Maintenance JoMall Latge Y Ailuall Jlas i g 4 ial) cilanall g <l Jagaill g G5
76.5 79.8 76.0 78.1 79.6 79.8 79.6 74.3 2004
76.7 80.9 76.2 78.3 80.7 80.9 80.8 73.9 2005
77.3 82.0 77.0 79.2 80.8 82.0 81.6 74.4 2006
79.8 84.6 77.7 80.9 82.2 84.6 84.2 77.4 2007
86.8 89.8 82.3 89.6 87.5 89.8 91.7 85.0 2008
92.5 91.9 87.4 95.5 90.5 91.9 95.7 92.1 2009
93.1 92.9 90.4 93.8 91.7 92.9 95.2 93.0 2010
95.8 924 93.2 95.9 95.5 92.4 96.9 96.6 2011
100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 2012
102.2 100.2 100.4 103.6 101.2 100.2 100.6 103.6 2013
107.8 105.2 106.6 111.1 105.6 115.2 106.6 107.8 2014
109.5 106.6 108.2 113.8 106.7 120.0 108.1 108.9 2015
110.1 106.4 108.2 114.3 106.9 120.3 108.1 110.4 2016
113.3 106.5 108.0 115.5 106.7 120.7 108.1 117.9 2017
Health daal
88.1 92.1 81.8 87.5 94.4 92.1 65.5 91.0 2004
88.2 922 81.2 88.4 94.3 92.2 67.3 90.8 2005
88.9 922 80.9 89.5 93.9 92.2 68.2 91.6 2006
89.2 923 80.8 90.0 94.1 92.3 68.2 91.9 2007
91.1 95.9 81.7 95.4 94.6 95.9 77.1 92.7 2008
95.1 99.3 86.0 98.6 93.7 99.3 89.5 95.9 2009
95.7 99.3 86.6 98.7 94.5 99.3 95.9 95.9 2010
97.7 99.5 96.4 99.4 99.6 99.5 98.8 97.3 2011
100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 2012
101.5 101.1 104.7 104.0 100.0 99.9 100.0 102.0 2013
106.6 102.9 110.4 115.8 104.3 99.9 112.0 102.9 2014
110.2 104.4 122.0 131.6 109.0 99.8 115.7 103.5 2015
111.5 104.4 124.2 136.7 111.9 99.8 115.7 104.2 2016
111.8 104.4 125.0 134.3 116.2 99.8 115.7 104.2 2017
Transport Jadl
78.8 77.7 82.7 82.6 80.7 77.7 82.3 76.3 2004
82.2 81.4 86.9 85.9 84.6 81.4 86.0 79.5 2005
85.1 84.4 90.0 88.7 87.4 84.4 88.6 82.3 2006
86.2 87.1 91.2 89.9 88.9 87.1 89.5 83.3 2007
90.0 92.0 93.5 93.5 91.8 92.0 92.5 87.3 2008
92.0 95.0 95.0 94.4 93.2 95.0 94.3 89.7 2009
95.2 95.9 96.6 96.3 95.3 95.9 96.7 94.2 2010
97.4 97.1 98.4 98.2 96.4 97.1 98.3 96.9 2011
100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 2012
100.4 100.6 100.6 100.0 100.4 100.1 99.9 100.9 2013
99.9 102.0 100.0 99.0 99.4 99.3 99.8 100.4 2014
99.9 99.7 99.6 98.5 98.9 98.5 100.3 100.7 2015
105.9 102.2 108.4 104.4 102.8 103.2 109.6 106.3 2016
110.6 103.5 115.1 108.8 105.0 107.0 117.4 110.5 2017
Communication alay)
147.8 135.6 145.8 144.6 144.7 135.6 152.2 149.8 2004
133.5 125.5 132.3 130.9 131.1 125.5 136.6 134.9 2005
127.1 118.4 125.5 124.9 124.4 118.4 130.2 128.7 2006
122.0 110.5 119.7 119.8 118.7 110.5 125.7 124.0 2007
116.4 107.5 114.6 114.7 114.0 107.5 119.1 117.9 2008
105.8 102.7 105.0 105.1 104.8 102.7 106.6 106.3 2009
106.1 102.9 105.4 105.5 105.1 102.9 107.1 106.8 2010
104.0 101.9 103.5 103.5 103.1 101.9 104.5 104.4 2011
100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 2012
97.7 98.1 97.6 97.6 97.6 97.7 97.6 97.7 2013
97.8 102.6 97.6 97.6 97.6 97.7 97.5 97.7 2014
98.3 103.0 98.4 98.3 98.3 98.4 98.0 98.1 2015
97.9 102.0 98.2 98.1 98.1 98.1 97.6 97.5 2016
95.6 99.5 959 95.5 96.0 96.0 95.4 95.3 2017
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Table (1) Js>
(Yo IV= Yoo ) Bl DA Adhali) cillilaal cpSlgtioal) jlaud alad) ulil) a8 )
CPI for the Governorates of the Sultanate During (2004 - 2017)

FRRM il ks “’:jj‘“ FRANT 5 _alal) LU Jlad Ry G(;eﬁ::les
The Sultanate Al Buraymi Dhofar ?\Is:rihgcg({fh Ad Dakhilyah Adh Dhahirah Al }Blz:)ﬂrglna Muscat Years < siudl
Base Year 2012 cubud) &

Recreation and Culture A oAbty
90.6 102.6 88.7 92.7 92.7 102.6 88.1 89.3 2004
90.0 102.7 88.8 92.4 94.5 102.7 87.0 87.9 2005
90.2 102.0 88.4 93.9 95.3 102.0 87.9 88.0 2006
91.0 100.9 88.7 93.5 95.4 100.9 87.3 89.7 2007
94.0 101.6 89.8 94.7 96.1 101.6 89.0 94.0 2008
95.6 102.1 94.3 96.1 96.3 102.1 90.0 95.8 2009
97.2 102.3 97.0 96.6 97.4 102.3 93.1 98.1 2010
97.6 100.1 97.3 96.6 97.7 100.1 95.1 98.5 2011
100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 2012
98.9 100.1 95.7 100.3 100.1 99.7 99.8 98.2 2013
98.8 99.9 103.4 100.3 100.8 99.6 99.8 97.2 2014
98.7 98.5 103.9 100.5 101.0 99.6 99.6 97.1 2015
98.4 98.2 101.6 100.4 100.6 99.6 98.7 97.1 2016
98.7 98.2 101.3 111.1 97.6 99.6 98.0 96.9 2017

Education alail)
62.1 52.0 78.3 78.9 61.9 52.0 55.4 61.7 2004
63.3 55.1 83.7 82.1 63.6 55.1 56.4 62.2 2005
64.1 55.4 83.9 82.1 63.6 55.4 58.7 62.9 2006
68.4 55.6 86.8 82.7 63.2 55.6 66.0 67.6 2007
73.7 58.1 94.1 854 63.5 58.1 67.2 74.3 2008
78.3 64.5 94.9 89.4 65.1 64.5 69.9 79.6 2009
82.0 70.6 95.2 90.0 68.8 70.6 76.3 82.6 2010
853 76.9 94.6 91.0 75.9 76.9 79.8 86.1 2011
100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 2012
104.2 100.3 106.8 102.5 103.1 102.8 103.6 105.0 2013
110.3 104.1 109.6 104.7 107.1 107.3 106.3 114.2 2014
114.8 112.0 110.6 105.0 110.5 112.3 109.0 120.8 2015
118.2 116.8 113.0 106.3 113.0 118.4 110.3 125.5 2016
122.2 119.7 116.6 110.3 120.3 124.0 110.4 130.6 2017

Restaurants and Hotels (LAY 5 asthaall
67.7 77.6 66.0 78.5 64.3 77.6 68.4 66.2 2004
67.8 77.6 66.7 77.9 65.9 77.6 68.8 66.0 2005
70.0 77.5 70.7 79.0 68.3 77.5 70.2 68.3 2006
75.4 81.3 75.9 80.8 73.8 81.3 75.2 74.4 2007
87.0 93.5 87.4 91.1 86.2 93.5 88.7 85.6 2008
92.1 96.3 93.4 97.7 95.2 96.3 92.9 90.2 2009
96.1 96.5 92.9 98.0 96.4 96.5 94.7 96.8 2010
98.9 97.7 95.6 98.9 97.6 97.7 98.3 100.0 2011
100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 2012
101.1 99.7 98.9 108.4 102.7 100.0 100.8 100.0 2013
102.2 100.1 100.9 112.8 103.9 100.0 102.1 100.3 2014
102.5 100.7 103.9 113.2 104.4 100.0 102.4 100.3 2015
102.8 100.8 104.6 114.0 104.0 100.9 102.7 100.3 2016
103.0 100.5 103.0 114.0 104.5 101.6 103.6 100.3 2017

Miscellaneous goods and services Glaadll g de giial) Apaddl) alud)
44.7 42.6 63.7 43.8 53.0 42.6 43.0 42.1 2004
46.5 443 64.2 45.5 54.3 443 44.6 443 2005
523 50.2 67.8 51.6 58.8 50.2 50.7 50.4 2006
56.6 54.4 70.6 55.9 61.9 54.4 55.1 55.0 2007
64.8 62.1 77.4 64.9 68.8 62.1 63.2 63.8 2008
71.1 69.3 82.9 71.1 74.9 69.3 69.0 70.1 2009
81.5 79.9 89.0 81.5 83.6 79.9 80.4 80.8 2010
94.8 93.8 96.5 95.6 94.9 93.8 94.5 94.7 2011
100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 2012
100.3 100.5 99.0 101.0 99.6 100.1 100.9 100.3 2013
100.3 101.3 99.9 101.1 99.3 100.1 100.9 100.1 2014
100.2 101.3 100.0 100.9 99.2 100.2 100.9 99.8 2015
100.4 101.1 100.3 100.9 99.1 100.3 101.4 100.0 2016
102.0 102.4 102.7 102.4 100.7 101.6 103.1 101.4 2017
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Table (1) s>
(Y= Yo t) bl DA Ailalad) cilliblaal (pSlgioal) jlady alall oaulidl) o8 4
CPI for the Governorates of the Sultanate During (2004 - 2017)

P - “Uailaal
LLLY I ik iy dud il 5l L Jlas Lin =
oA o 4,3 i s i Governorates
. Ash Sharqiyah . . Al Bathina X
2 gl
The Sultanate Al Buraymi Dhofar North & South Ad Dakhilyah Adh Dhahirah North Muscat Years < i

Base Year 2012 osbu¥) &iu

General Price Index alal) i) o8 50
69.7 70.6 73.2 69.8 72.8 70.6 69.7 68.3 2004
71.0 72.4 75.0 72.5 73.9 72.4 71.2 69.1 2005
73.5 74.2 77.3 75.4 76.3 74.2 74.5 71.4 2006
71.8 78.5 81.2 79.5 81.3 78.5 80.7 75.0 2007
87.4 87.9 89.3 91.5 90.5 87.9 89.7 84.6 2008
90.4 91.1 92.5 94.0 90.5 91.1 90.9 88.8 2009
93.4 93.8 94.5 95.1 93.3 93.8 92.4 93.0 2010
97.2 96.6 97.3 99.1 96.6 96.6 96.4 96.6 2011
100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 2012
101.1 100.9 100.6 101.3 100.8 100.9 101.0 101.3 2013
102.1 102.1 102.2 102.5 101.1 101.7 102.4 102.2 2014
102.2 101.7 103.0 102.1 101.0 102.2 102.2 102.5 2015
103.3 102.7 105.2 103.2 102.2 103.2 103.3 103.5 2016
104.9 103.1 106.8 104.4 103.5 104.3 105.8 105.0 2017
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Table (2) Js2
(PO = Y00 ) Bl D Al b lgtianal) o ladl il )
CPI for the Governorates of the Sultanate During (2011 - 2017)

Governorate 2017 2016 2015 2014 2013 2012 2011 ilad)
Base Year 2012 qubu) A

Sultanate of Oman 1049 1033 1022 1021 101.1 100.0  97.2 Obee Akl
Muscat Governorate 105.0 1035 1025 1022 1013 100.0  96.6 Labune dailae
Al Bathina North Governorate 1058 1033 1022 1024 1010 1000  96.4 Al Jlad Anilag
Adh Dhahirah Governorate 1043 1032 1022 1017 1009 100.0  96.6 5 yallall dailae
Ad Dakhilyah Governorate 1035 1022 101.0 101.1 100.8 100.0  96.6 i) dlailag
Ash Shargiyah South & North

Govemorates 1044 1032 1021 1025 1013 1000  99.1 4 i) i g Jled bilaa
Dhofar Governorate 1068 1052 103.0 1022 100.6 100.0  97.3 ik dsilag
Al Buraymi Governorate 103.1 1027 101.7 1021 1009 100.0  96.6 el il

(Y0 YY - To) ) i DA Akl il cpSlgind) JlaadY plal) bl )
CPI for the governorates of the Sultanate During (2011 - 2017)

108 -
105 -
102 -
99

9 -

Index Number sl a3,

93 -

90 T T T T T T )
2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017

=4—Sultanate of Oman (e Akl

={=Muscat Governorate i ailaa

== Al Bathina North Governorate 4l Jlad dilas

=X=Adh Dhahirah Governorate 5 jalall dilas

== Ad Dakhilyah Governorate sl il

=@~ Ash Sharqiyah South & North Governorates 48 il cgia y Jlad hilas
==Dhofar Governorate ik dilas

=0 Al Buraymi Governorate sl il
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Group

1- Food and Non-Alcoholic Beverages
- Cereals & Breads
- Meat

- Fish & Seafood
- Milk, Cheese & Eggs

- Oils & Fats
- Fruit
- Vegetables

- Sugar, Jam, Honey, Chocolate & Confectionary

- Food Products n.e.c.

- Non-Alcoholic Beverages

2- Tobacco

3- Clothing & Footwear

4- Housing, Water, Electricity, Gas & Other Fuels

5- Furnishings, Household Equipment &Routine
Household Maintenance

6- Health
7- Transport
8- Communication

9- Recreation and Culture

10- Education
11- Restaurants and Hotels
12- Miscellaneous goods and services

General Index

Table (3) s>

(Yo 0V - ¥ Y) Bl YA Ahalud! cpSigrineall Jland Aaalidl) al3 Y
CPI for the Sultanate During (2011 - 2017)
Ry
2017 2016 2015 2014 2013 2012 2011
Weights
Base Year 2012 o«lw¥) da
103.0 102.5 103.7 104.5 102.8 100.0 97.9 23.903
99.1 99.5 101.3 102.3 100.9 100.0 101.2 3.020
103.6 103.2 103.1 103.1 101.2 100.0 95.8 6.103
103.8 101.3 105.3 115.4 107.3 100.0 97.4 2.208
99.8 100.4 101.5 101.8 100.9 100.0 98.8 2.865
99.3 99.4 100.0 100.2 100.0 100.0 98.3 0.715
107.5 106.3 107.8 107.2 104.4 100.0 98.8 2.815
106.3 104.6 108.2 106.8 108.4 100.0 96.7 2.493
101.1 100.6 100.3 99.6 99.8 100.0 97.3 1.135
100.8 101.2 101.3 100.8 100.3 100.0 96.7 0.521
103.9 103.6 103.2 103.3 102.1 100.0 98.6 2.028
131.9 112.3 106.1 102.3 101.5 100.0 923 0.125
100.4 100.4 100.6 101.6 101.8 100.0 97.4 5.961
104.4 102.7 102.0 101.5 100.5 100.0 97.9 26.477
113.3 110.1 109.5 107.8 102.2 100.0 95.8 3.787
111.8 111.5 110.2 106.6 101.5 100.0 97.7 1.161
110.6 105.9 99.9 99.9 100.4 100.0 97.4 19.167
95.6 97.9 98.3 97.8 97.7 100.0 104.0 5.633
98.7 98.4 98.7 98.8 98.9 100.0 97.6 1.135
122.2 118.2 114.8 110.3 104.2 100.0 85.3 1.368
103.0 102.8 102.5 102.2 101.1 100.0 98.9 6.098
102.0 100.4 100.2 100.3 100.3 100.0 94.8 5.185
104.9 103.3 102.2 102.1 101.1 100.0 97.2 100.000

4 sanall
Ll 5ash e il g pdiall 5 sl ) sall -
Cogally 3aall o
asalll -
Al A3 Y @lanY -
a5 Gaall s sl -
Ol s 3 -
4S8l -
ol g puadldl -
Gl glall g Gusall g o pall 5 Sl -
(s AT ARl o) gall -
Adsas ol il p el -
&l Y
LY 5 ka7
GAY 3585l g5l 5 adl 5 el eI 5 slaall 5 Ssll - £
Llaall Jlact s 4l 3iall Cilanall 5 <l eaill s iEY) 0
Jball dpalsie W)
daall 1

Jal) -y
aYlaiyl -A

4 ) , 48l -4
el 2 ¢

Galadl) 5 aeliaall )

el de yiiall dpaddll alull ) Y

plad) ) 3
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Index Number Ll &8 )l

(FoVV - YY) 8 bl oA Adhaludl B cSlgtiaal) Sl Aunlidl) ald ) ) pdisa aal
Main Index of CPI in the Sultanate During (2011 - 2017)

110 -
100 - o :
90 -
80 -
70 T T T T T T
2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017

=4=Fo00d and Non-Alcoholic Beverages 4dsa<ll e il g pdiall g 4513801 3 5l
—#—Housing, Water, Electricity, Gas & Other Fuel s_a¥ 235 ) & 5l 5 Sall 5 ol oS 5 sbuall 5 ¢Sunall

==i==General Price Index plall bl & )
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Table (4) Jss>
(Y2 YV 2 ¥ o1 ) Baal A Adlalidl cpSlgtosall i Aaulll a8 ) B el A
Percentage Change of CPI for the Sultanate During (2011 - 2017)
O158Y

Group 2017 2016 2015 2014 2013 2012 2011 Weights 4o ganall
Base Year 2012 b} &
1- Food and Non-Alcoholic Beverages 0.5 -1.2 -0.8 1.7 2.8 2.2 4.6 23.903 Al pasll ye by g pliall 5 401021 o) sall )
- Cereals & Breads -0.5 -1.8 -1.0 1.4 0.9 -1.2 -1.9 3.020 Gl Al -
- Meat 0.4 0.1 0.0 1.9 1.2 4.4 6.2 6.103 asalll -
- Fish & Seafood 2.4 3.8 -8.7 7.6 7.3 2.7 15.6 2.208 Loadl 31 dlen) -
- Milk, Cheese & Eggs -0.7 -1.0 -0.3 0.9 0.9 1.2 1.6 2.865 ool s gaall culall -
- Oils & Fats -0.1 -0.6 -0.2 0.2 0.0 1.7 4.4 0.715 Osaall s s 3l -
- Fruit 1.2 -1.4 0.6 2.7 4.4 1.3 4.3 2.815 As)all -
- Vegetables 1.7 33 1.3 -1.5 8.4 3.4 3.5 2.493 Sl g puadd)
- Sugar, Jam, Honey, Chocolate & Confectionary 0.4 0.4 0.7 0.2 0.2 2.8 5.6 1.135 S glall g Jusall g (o yall 5 Sl -
- Food Products n.e.c. -0.4 -0.1 0.5 0.5 0.3 34 6.3 0.521 oAl 43 S sl -
- Non-Alcoholic Beverages 0.3 0.4 -0.1 1.1 2.1 1.4 20.0 2.028 laS il Sl il -
2- Tobacco 17.4 59 3.6 0.8 1.5 8.4 7.8 0.125 Faui
3- Clothing & Footwear -0.1 -0.2 -0.9 -0.3 1.8 2.7 0.7 5.961 a5 ekall ¥
4- Housing, Water, Electricity, Gas & Other Fuels 1.6 0.7 0.4 1.0 0.5 2.1 3.0 26.477 GOAY) 358 gl sy Sall s el seSll 5 aliall s oSl -
;oizzlisgrﬁz,iﬁzszzl;zld Equipment &Routine 26 o 05 55 23 ns 20 3787 Dlpall Jlaels 3 30l Slanall 5 *'—")':\Jejjj :f;“;;
6- Health 0.3 1.1 3.4 5.1 1.5 2.4 2.0 1.161 Aaall
7- Transport 4.4 6.1 -0.1 -0.5 0.4 2.7 22 19.167 Jaill v
8- Communication 2.3 -0.4 0.5 0.1 2.3 -3.8 -2.1 5.633 YLy A
9- Recreation and Culture 0.4 -0.4 -0.1 -0.1 -1.1 2.4 0.5 1.135 4 i) dalal) 9
10- Education 3.4 3.0 4.1 5.8 4.2 17.3 4.0 1.368 ealaill 2Y
11- Restaurants and Hotels 0.2 0.2 0.3 1.1 1.1 1.2 2.9 6.098 (3l 5 actlaall )Y
12- Miscellaneous goods and services 1.6 0.2 -0.1 0.0 0.3 55 16.4 5.185 Glaadll 5 Ao siiall Lpaddll aludl) ¥

General Index 1.6 1.1 0.1 1.0 1.1 2.9 4.1 100.000 plad) (sl il) a8 1)
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(YAIV = YN Y) 3l YA Adlaludl Slgtioal) Jlaad Apul ) ald Y1 & i) s
Percentage Change of CPI for the Sultanate During (2011 - 2017)

-1 0 1 2 3 4
B Food and Non-Alcoholic Beverages & saSll yie <ily g jdiall 5 4013810 o gal)

B Housing, Water, Electricity, Gas & Other Fuel s a1 3585l & 155 5l 5 el 56 5 olaall 5 ¢Sunall
¥ General Price Index alall bl o8
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Group

1- Food and Non-Alcoholic Beverages

- Cereals & Breads
- Meat
- Fish & Seafood
- Milk, Cheese & Eggs
- Oils & Fats
- Fruit
- Vegetables
- Sugar, Jam, Honey, Chocolate & Confectionary
- Food Products n.e.c.
- Non-Alcoholic Beverages
2- Tobacco
3- Clothing & Footwear
4- Housing, Water, Electricity, Gas & Other Fuels
5- Furnishings, Household Equipment &Routine
Household Maintenance

6- Health
7- Transport

8- Communication

9- Recreation and Culture

10- Education
11- Restaurants and Hotels

12- Miscellaneous goods and services

General Index

Table (5) s
(VoY = YN ) b el DA Jaha Aladlaa (8 cpSigioall jland Lanlill o8 9)

CPI for Muscat Governorate During (2011 - 2017)

2017

103.0

98.9
99.8
108.1
101.3
99.6
108.3
104.6
102.5
105.4
106.5
133.9
98.4

104.0

117.9

104.2
110.5
953

96.9

130.6
100.3

101.4
105.0

2016

102.2

98.6
99.5
106.7
100.6
99.1
107.2
102.7
102.1
105.8
105.8
113.3
98.2

103.4

110.4

104.2
106.3
97.5

97.1

125.5
100.3

100.0
103.5

2015

2014

2013

2012

Base Year 2012 oabu¥! 4iu

104.0

100.3
99.8

110.8
101.4
99.7

111.0
109.2
101.6
106.4
104.9
108.6
98.8

103.1

108.9

103.5
100.7
98.1

97.1

120.8
100.3

99.8
102.5

104.1

101.5
100.0
124.8
101.1
100.2
106.2
105.2
100.1
105.1
104.9
102.3
101.7

102.5

107.8

102.9
100.4
97.7

97.2

114.2
100.3

100.1
102.2

102.7

101.1
99.8

111.3
100.1
99.9

105.2
107.4
100.3
102.6
102.5
102.2
104.2

100.9

103.6

102.0
100.9
97.7

98.2

105.0
100.0

100.3
101.3

100.0

100.0
100.0
100.0
100.0
100.0
100.0
100.0
100.0
100.0
100.0
100.0
100.0

100.0

100.0

100.0
100.0
100.0

100.0

100.0
100.0

100.0
100.0

2011

97.8

102.7
943
95.9
99.5
99.1
100.6
95.4
96.5
94.7
99.0
90.8
96.8

98.1

96.6

973
96.9
104.4

98.5

86.1
100.0

94.7
96.6

RIBTY
Weights

16.822

2.170
3.962
1.243
2.054
0.511
1.901
1.962
0.895
0.415
1.709
0.078
5.366

34.703
4.056

1.329
19.268
5.372

1.475

1.843
4.721

4.967
100.000

Ac gaaall

A sl e il gyl g diaal) o sall 2

] j..n.“ E) ).\a.“ =

r‘.\)a.u‘ -

Il 43 Yy bl -

s gl culall -

BEE ISP

480l -

Gl gzl -

gl g Juaall 5 o pall 5 Sl -

AT Aiaal) ol gl -

Alas puall il yiall -

&l oy

LY padd) Y

AN a5l g5l g SLally el oSl alaall s S0l -
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Table (6) Js>

(Yo AV = Y a))) Bl DA Jabe Aladlaa (& cpSlgtioal) jland Landll a8 Y) 8 i) dud

Percentage Change of CPI in Muscat Governorate During (2011 - 2017)

Group

1- Food and Non-Alcoholic Beverages

- Cereals & Breads
- Meat
- Fish & Seafood
- Milk, Cheese & Eggs
- Oils & Fats
- Fruit
- Vegetables
- Sugar, Jam, Honey, Chocolate & Confectionary
- Food Products n.e.c.
- Non-Alcoholic Beverages
2- Tobacco
3- Clothing & Footwear
4- Housing, Water, Electricity, Gas & Other Fuels
5- Furnishings, Household Equipment &Routine
Household Maintenance

6- Health
7- Transport

8- Communication

9- Recreation and Culture

10- Education
11- Restaurants and Hotels

12- Miscellaneous goods and services

General Index

2017

0.7

0.2
0.3
1.4
0.7
0.5
1.1
1.9
0.4

-0.4

0.6
18.2
0.2

0.6

6.8

0.0
4.0
2.2

0.2

4.0
0.0

1.4
1.5

2016

-1.7

-1.7
-0.3
3.8
-0.8
-0.6
34
-6.0
0.5

-0.6

0.9
43
-0.6

0.3

1.3

0.7
5.5
-0.5

0.1

39
0.0

0.3
1.0

2015

2014

2013

2012

Base Year 2012 oabu! &a

-0.1

-1.1
-0.2
-11.2
0.4
-0.4
4.5
3.8
1.5

1.3

0.0
6.2
2.9

0.6

1.1

0.6
0.4
0.4

-0.1

5.8
0.0

-0.3
0.3

1.3

0.4
0.1
12.1
1.0
0.2
1.0
2.1
-0.2

2.4

2.4
0.1
24

1.6

4.0

0.9
-0.5
-0.1

-1.0

8.7
0.2

0.2
0.9

2.7

1.1
-0.2
113
0.1
-0.1
5.2
7.4
0.3

2.6

2.5
22
42

0.9

3.6

2.0
0.9
23

-1.8

5.0
0.0

03
1.3

22

2.6
6.1
43
0.5
0.9
-0.6

4.8
3.6

5.6

1.1
10.1
3.3

1.9

3.5

2.8
32
-4.2

1.5

16.2
0.0

5.6
35

2011

42

-1.6
9.5
6.7
1.4
4.6
2.9
5.5
4.8

10.3

22.0
8.9
-0.4

4.0

3.9

1.5
2.8
22

0.4

42
33

17.1
3.9

Ol
Weights

16.822

2.170
3.962
1.243
2.054
0.511
1.901

1.962
0.895

0.415

1.709
0.078
5.366

34.703

4.056

1.329
19.268
5.372

1.475

1.843
4.721

4.967
100.000
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(YA IV=Y o) V) 5l DA Jabse Ablaa A GaSlgtioal) Jand Apall) a8 ) B il duus
Percentage Change of CPI for Muscat Governorate During (2011 - 2017)

-2
B Food and Non-Alcoholic Beverages &l saSll e iy g pduall 5 43211 o) gall
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Table (7) Js>
(P 2 ¥ od )5 a8l DA Al Jladk Aadlaal uslgiaall jland daulidl) 28 )
CPI for AL Batinah North Governorate During (2011 - 2017)

RISTTdl

Group 2017 2016 2015 2014 2013 2012 2011 Weights e ganall
Base Year 2012 oubu¥l 4du
1- Food and Non-Alcoholic Beverages 1032 102.6 1039 1057 1029 100.0 956  29.685 A adll ye g pdiall 5 A1aall o) sall )
- Cereals & Breads 100.7 102.4 104.7 105.8 101.9 100.0 101.1 4.116 Gl aall -
- Meat 101.9  100.8 101.3 101.7 100.7  100.0 94.9 7.057 asalll -
- Fish & Seafood 106.2 103.6 106.4 116.3 107.1 100.0 90.5 3.444 Al e Y15 ellanl -
- Milk, Cheese & Eggs 99.4 101.0 1024 103.0 100.9 100.0 98.2 3.154 Canll s el s culall
- Oils & Fats 100.0 100.0 101.1 100.8 100.5 100.0 97.0 0.848 Csaall g g3 -
- Fruit 109.9  107.7 109.9 112.1 105.3 100.0 93.7 3.338 s 5all -
- Vegetables 106.2 104.8 105.5 106.9 107.6 100.0 92.7 3.286 Gl gl -
- Sugar, Jam, Honey, Chocolate & Confectionary 100.7 1003  99.3 99.3 993  100.0 984 1.321 Slalally Juaall s (o pall 5 Sl -
- Food Products n.e.c. 99.1 99.4 100.1 99.5 99.2 100.0 98.8 0.668 oAl Al ol sl -
- Non-Alcoholic Beverages 102.5 102.3 102.7 102.5 102.0  100.0 98.1 2.453 Al pall el s il -
2- Tobacco 133.4 114.1 107.7  102.3 101.8 100.0 93.8 0.142 &l -y
3- Clothing & Footwear 101.1 101.1 101.1 101.1 100.9  100.0 98.3 6.862 A3l padkall Y
4- Housing, Water, Electricity, Gas & Other Fuels 105.7 1009 100.8 100.7 1003 100.0  99.1  21.200 AN 358 g5y Jlall s el sl g olsall Sl €
;i‘;gjg‘ﬁ;ﬁgg:ﬁggld Equipment &Routine ¢ | o1 1081 1066 1006 1000 969  3.598 B “'Jjjfj ::1\;
6- Health 115.7 115.7 115.7 112.0 100.0 100.0 98.8 1.200 Asall 1
7- Transport 1174 109.6  100.3 99.8 99.9 100.0 98.3 15.929 Jal) -y
8- Communication 95.4 97.6 98.0 97.5 97.6 100.0 104.5 6.382 YL A
9- Recreation and Culture 98.0 98.7  99.6 998 99.8 1000  95.1 1.104 4 5 Aaal -9
10- Education 110.4 110.3 109.0 106.3 103.6  100.0 79.8 1.147 aalatll Y
11- Restaurants and Hotels 103.6 1027 1024 102.1 100.8 100.0 98.3 7.144 Gl 5 peladll 1Y
12- Miscellaneous goods and services 103.1 1014 1009 1009 1009 100.0  94.5 5.607 Clexdll s de giiall dpaddll alull Y
General Index 105.8 1033 102.2 102.4 101.0 100.0 96.4 100.000 alad) Y a8 )
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Table (8) Js>

(Yo 0V = Yoy )) 5l (DA Dbl Jlad Adablae (B ¢pSlgtional) jlad Al ) ald ) By Ao

Group

1- Food and Non-Alcoholic Beverages

- Cereals & Breads

- Meat

- Fish & Seafood

- Milk, Cheese & Eggs

- Oils & Fats

- Fruit

- Vegetables

- Sugar, Jam, Honey, Chocolate & Confectionary
- Food Products n.e.c.

- Non-Alcoholic Beverages
2- Tobacco
3- Clothing & Footwear

4- Housing, Water, Electricity, Gas & Other Fuels

5- Furnishings, Household Equipment &Routine
Household Maintenance

6- Health
7- Transport

8- Communication

9- Recreation and Culture

10- Education
11- Restaurants and Hotels

12- Miscellaneous goods and services

General Index

CPIl in AL Batinah North Governorate During (2011 - 2017)

2017

0.6
-1.7
1.1
2.5
-1.6
0.0
2.0
1.4
0.4

-0.2

0.3
16.9
0.1

4.8

0.0

0.0
7.2
-2.2

-0.7

0.1
0.9

1.7
24

2016

-1.2
-2.2
-0.5
-2.7
-1.4
-1.1
-2.0
-0.7
1.0

-0.7

04
6.0
0.0

0.1

0.0

0.0
9.2
-0.4

-0.9

1.2
0.3

0.4
1.1

2015

2014

2013

2012

Base Year 2012 ) da

-1.7
-1.0
-0.4
-8.5
-0.6
0.3

-2.0
-13
0.1

0.5

0.1
5.3
0.0

0.1

1.4

3.3
0.6
0.5

-0.2

2.6
0.3

0.0
-0.2

2.8
3.8
1.1
8.6
2.0
0.3
6.5
-0.6
0.0

0.3

0.6
0.5
0.2

0.4

5.9

12.0
-0.2
-0.1

0.0

2.6
1.3

0.1
1.4

2.9
1.9
0.7
7.1
0.9
0.5
5.3
7.6
-0.7

-0.8

2.0
1.8
0.9

0.3

0.6

0.0
-0.1
-2.4

-0.2

3.6
0.8

0.9
1.0

4.6
-1.1
5.4
10.6
1.8
3.1
6.8
7.9
1.7

1.3

1.9
6.6
1.7

0.9

33

12
1.7
43

5.2

253
1.7

5.8
3.7

2011

6.2
-1.1
7.7
19.7
2.5
0.7
6.0
-2.6
3.5

2.5

26.3
6.4
0.5

0.7

1.7

3.1
1.7
-2.4

2.1

4.5
3.8

17.5
44

BT
Weights

29.685
4.116
7.057
3.444
3.154
0.848
3.338
3.286
1.321

0.668

2.453
0.142
6.862

21.200
3.598

1.200
15.929
6.382

1.104

1.147
7.144

5.607
100.000
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(TAIV =YY Y) Bl DA Al ek Adiblaa & (Slgtional) Jlan Apul ) alB ) B sl s
Percentage Change of CPI in Al Batinah North Governorate During (2011 - 2017)

B Food and Non-Alcoholic Beverages 4dsaSll je <l ) 5 4013l) o) sall
® Housing, Water, Electricity, Gas & Other Fuel ¢s_a¥) 358 sll g5l 5 5l ol oS0 5 sbaall 5 ¢iSasall

B General Price Index alall bl 28 )
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Group

1- Food and Non-Alcoholic Beverages
- Cereals & Breads

- Meat

- Fish & Seafood

- Milk, Cheese & Eggs

- Oils & Fats

- Fruit

- Vegetables

- Sugar, Jam, Honey, Chocolate & Confectionary
- Food Products n.e.c.

- Non-Alcoholic Beverages

2- Tobacco

3- Clothing & Footwear

4- Housing, Water, Electricity, Gas & Other Fuels

5- Furnishings, Household Equipment &Routine
Household Maintenance

6- Health

7- Transport

8- Communication

9- Recreation and Culture

10- Education

11- Restaurants and Hotels

12- Miscellaneous goods and services

General Index

Table (9) Js>

(Y VY 2 YN Y) B aN A B aUal Akdlaal ¢uSigtiaal) jlead 4aalidl) ol Y
CPI for Adh-Dhahirah Governorate During (2011 - 2017)
2017 2016 2015 2014 2013 2012 2011 e

Weights
Base Year 2012 (utw¥) dis
105.1 105.5 106.5 104.9 103.5 100.0 96.5 26.946
100.0 100.1 99.6 99.6 99.8 100.0 99.9 3.240
110.2 110.9 112.7 110.2 105.3 100.0 93.4 7.581
102.3 105.7 105.2 108.6 105.0 100.0 96.2 1.913
99.7 99.9 100.3 100.5 100.1 100.0 97.7 2.950
95.1 96.8 97.8 98.3 98.2 100.0 96.3 0.907
107.8 110.6 111.9 105.2 104.1 100.0 97.8 3.648
113.1 108.5 111.7 108.9 111.5 100.0 94.9 2.679
96.0 95.6 95.6 95.7 97.4 100.0 97.6 1.576
101.5 101.8 101.1 100.6 100.3 100.0 101.4 0.549
101.8 101.8 101.8 101.9 102.8 100.0 100.1 1.903
116.2 106.1 102.7 102.7 101.6 100.0 93.9 0.181
101.8 101.6 101.2 101.1 101.0 100.0 96.4 6.501
100.8 100.0 99.9 99.9 100.0 100.0 99.8 17.336
1207 1203 1200 1152 1002 100.0 924  3.494
99.8 99.8 99.8 99.9 99.9 100.0 99.5 1.145
107.0 103.2 98.5 99.3 100.1 100.0 97.1 24.125
96.0 98.1 98.4 97.7 97.7 100.0 101.9 5.616
99.6 99.6 99.6 99.6 99.7 100.0 100.1 0.946
124.0 118.4 112.3 107.3 102.8 100.0 76.9 1.071
101.6 100.9 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 97.7 6.724
101.6 100.3 100.2 100.1 100.1 100.0 93.8 5915
104.3 103.2 102.2 101.7 100.9 100.0 96.6 100.000
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Main Index of CPI in Adh-Dhahirah Governorate During (2011 - 2017)
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Table (10) Js>
(Yo 0V = Y0 ) 1) il A 5 jallal) Alsdlaal cpSlgtional) Jlan dualill a8 ) B yail) A
Percentage change of CPI for Adh-Dhahirah Governorate During (2011 - 2017)
Sl

Group 2017 2016 2015 2014 2013 2012 2011 . s gaxal)
Weights
Base Year 2012 sl 4u
1- Food and Non-Alcoholic Beverages 0.4 0.9 1.5 13 35 3.6 29 26946 Aol e g puiall g A00ad) o sall 2
- Cereals & Breads 0.1 0.5 0.0 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.6 3.240 Gally Sall -
- Meat -0.6 -1.6 23 4.7 53 7.1 54 7.581 psalll -
- Fish & Seafood -3.2 0.5 -3.1 3.4 5.0 4.0 7.3 1.913 Al 43 Y15 ellen) -
- Milk, Cheese & Eggs -0.2 -0.5 -0.2 0.4 0.1 2.3 1.3 2.950 Al cally adall -
- Oils & Fats -1.8 -0.9 -0.6 0.1 -1.8 39 -0.9 0.907 Ol gl -
- Fruit 2.5 -1.2 6.3 1.1 4.1 23 -12 3.648 Asisal -
- Vegetables 42 2.8 26 2.4 115 5.4 -1.5 2.679 g paddl -
- Sugar, Jam, Honey, Chocolate & Confectionary 0.4 0.0 -0.1 -1.8 2.6 2.4 7.0 1.576 Sl sall g Juuall g 3yl 5 Sl -
- Food Products n.e.c. 0.4 0.8 0.5 0.4 0.3 -1.4 53 0.549 Al Al ol sall -
- Non-Alcoholic Beverages 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.8 2.8 0.1 14.0 1.903 AdsaS Syl il il -
2- Tobacco 9.6 33 0.0 1.1 1.6 6.4 7.0 0.181 &l -y
3- Clothing & Footwear 0.2 0.5 0.0 0.2 1.0 3.7 22 6.501 LY 5 pudlall Y
4- Housing, Water, Electricity, Gas & Other Fuels 0.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.2 0.3 17.336 oAV gl ol sl 5 Sl 5 ol oS g alaall 5 (Sl £
5- Furnishings, Household Equipment &Routine Alaall Jlae |5 A jiall Cilanall 5 ol jagaill y EEY) 0
Household Maintenance 0.3 0.2 4.2 14.9 0.2 8.2 -0.5 3.494 0 Ao )
6- Health 0.0 0.0 -0.1 0.0 -0.1 0.5 0.2 1.145 Aaall
7- Transport 3.7 4.7 -0.8 -0.9 0.1 2.9 1.3 24.125 Jal) .y
8- Communication 2.2 -0.2 0.7 0.0 2.3 -1.8 -1.0 5.616 SYlaill A
9- Recreation and Culture 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.3 0.1 2.1 0.946 4 )y Asall -4
10- Education 4.7 5.5 4.6 44 2.8 30.1 8.9 1.071 palall )
11- Restaurants and Hotels 0.6 0.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 23 1.2 6.724 Gl 5 aclaall 1)
12- Miscellaneous goods and services 1.4 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.1 6.6 17.4 5.915 Glexdll s de giiall Apad il oLy Y

General Index 1.0 1.0 0.5 0.7 0.9 3.6 3.0 100.000 pladl (puall) B 5l
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(Yo IV Y00 )5 a8l DA 3 jaual) dlsdlaa 8 caslgtioal) Jland dpulidll a8 Y1 A el el
Percentage Change of CPI in Adh-Dhahirah Governorate During (2011 - 2017)

2015
2014
2013
2012

2011

0 1 2 3
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Group

1- Food and Non-Alcoholic Beverages
- Cereals & Breads

- Meat

- Fish & Seafood

- Milk, Cheese & Eggs

- Oils & Fats

- Fruit

- Vegetables

- Sugar, Jam, Honey, Chocolate & Confectionary
- Food Products n.e.c.

- Non-Alcoholic Beverages

2- Tobacco

3- Clothing & Footwear

4- Housing, Water, Electricity, Gas & Other Fuels

5- Furnishings, Household Equipment &Routine
Household Maintenance

6- Health

7- Transport

8- Communication

9- Recreation and Culture

10- Education

11- Restaurants and Hotels

12- Miscellaneous goods and services

General Index

Table (11) Js>
(Y2 0V - Y0 )Y) B adl DA Ataal Adsdlacal puSlgtioeal) e daulll a8 4

CPI for Ad-Dhakliyah Governorate During (2011 - 2017)

2017

101.0
99.1
100.1
94.3
97.0
99.8
103.7
110.0
103.3
99.5
100.6
127.9
100.8
106.7
106.7
116.2
105.0
96.0
97.6
120.3
104.5
100.7
103.5

2016

100.2
97.8

99.2

89.1

99.0

100.2
103.6
108.6
101.4
100.5
100.4
109.7
101.1
104.2

106.9

111.9
102.8
98.1

100.6
113.0
104.0
99.1

102.2

2015

2014

2013

2012

Base Year 2012 oulu¥) 4

102.4
100.9
100.2
97.6

100.2
99.7

105.7
113.5
101.2
100.0
100.4
102.9
101.5
99.9

106.7

109.0
98.9
98.3
101.0
110.5
104.4
99.2
101.0

103.2
101.8
100.9
108.1
100.3
99.8

106.3
110.2
99.2

99.7

100.8
100.9
101.4
99.9

105.6

104.3
99.4
97.6
100.8
107.1
103.9
99.3
101.1

102.4
100.9
100.1
103.5
101.5
99.4
103.5
112.1
100.4
99.3
101.2
100.9
100.4
100.0
101.2
100.0
100.4
97.6
100.1
103.1
102.7
99.6
100.8

100.0
100.0
100.0
100.0
100.0
100.0
100.0
100.0
100.0
100.0
100.0
100.0
100.0
100.0

100.0

100.0
100.0
100.0
100.0
100.0
100.0
100.0
100.0

2011

99.4
100.7
97.8
99.6
99.0
99.8
102.6
98.9
97.4
96.4
98.9
94.9
97.1
90.6

95.5

99.6
96.4
103.1
97.7
75.9
97.6
94.9
96.6

OV
Weights
28.078
3.139
8.224
2.002
2.719
0.775
4.440
2.999
1.294
0.580
1.906
0.031
6.069
19.204

3.576

1.207
26.215
4.897
0.967
0.780
3.814
5.162
100.000

is ganall
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Index Number (Ll &8 511

(ToAY = Yoy )) 5 el IO Ataal) Asdlae A cuslgtiaal) jlnd uulidll a8 ) <l jdisa abl
Main Index of CPI in Ad-Dakhliyah Governorate During (2011 - 2017)
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Table (12) Jg>
(Fo0Y 2 YN 1) 5N DA Adaal) Adsdlacad cpSigtocal] st Loull) ol Y1 B jaal) A

Percentage Change of CPI for Ad-Dhakliyah Governorate During (2011 - 2017)

Group

1- Food and Non-Alcoholic Beverages
- Cereals & Breads

- Meat

- Fish & Seafood

- Milk, Cheese & Eggs

- Oils & Fats

- Fruit

- Vegetables

- Sugar, Jam, Honey, Chocolate & Confectionary
- Food Products n.e.c.

- Non-Alcoholic Beverages

2- Tobacco

3- Clothing & Footwear

4- Housing, Water, Electricity, Gas & Other Fuels

5- Furnishings, Household Equipment &Routine
Household Maintenance

6- Health

7- Transport

8- Communication

9- Recreation and Culture

10- Education

11- Restaurants and Hotels

12- Miscellaneous goods and services

General Index

2017

0.8
13
0.9
5.8

2,1l

0.4
0.1
1.3
1.8
-1.0
0.2

16.6
0.3
24

3.9
22
2.2
-3.0
6.4
0.5
1.6
1.3

2016

2.1
-3.1
-1.0
-8.7
-1.1
0.5
2.0
4.4
0.2
0.5
0.0
6.7
-0.4
43
0.2
2.6
4.0
-0.2
-0.3
23
-0.3
0.0
1.2

2015

2014

2013

2012

Base Year 2012 (uu¥) &iu

-0.7
-0.8
-0.7
9.8
-0.2
-0.1
-0.5
3.0
2.0
0.4
-0.5
1.9
0.1
0.0
1.0
4.5
-0.6
0.7
0.1
3.2
0.5
-0.2
-0.2

0.7
0.8
0.8
4.5
-1.2
0.4
2.6
-1.7
-1.2
0.4
-0.3
0.0
1.0
-0.1
43
43
-1.0
0.0
0.7
3.8
1.1
-0.2
0.3

2.4
0.9
0.1
3.5
1.5
-0.6
3.5
12.1
0.4
-0.7
1.2
0.9
0.4
0.0
1.2
0.0
0.4
2.4
0.1
3.1
2.7
-0.4
0.8

0.6
-0.6
2.2
0.4
1.0
0.2
-2.5
1.1
2.7
3.7
1.2
54
3.0
10.4
4.7
0.4
3.8
-3.0
24
31.8
2.5
54
3.6

2011

4.7
-0.1
1.0
10.3
23
7.3
11.2
-1.0
9.4
4.6
19.4
8.5
0.9
1.0
4.1
53
1.1
-1.9
0.3
10.2
1.2
13.5
35

Ol
‘Weights
28.078
3.139
8.224
2.002
2.719
0.775
4.440
2.999
1.294
0.580
1.906
0.031
6.069
19.204
3.576
1.207
26.215
4.897
0.967
0.780
3.814
5.162
100.000
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(YAIV - YN Y) 3 ONA A8 )al Alidlae B cpaSlgianal) Jland Apull) a8 ) & pasl) A
Percentage Change of CPI in Ad-Dakhliyah Governorate During (2011 - 2017)

4

B Food and Non-Alcoholic Beverages 4 saSll e <l pliall g A013al0 f gal)
W Housing, Water, Electricity, Gas & Other Fuel s AY1 25 sl g5l 5 Jall 5 ol Sl 5 olsall 5 (Ssall

M General Price Index alall (bl o8 )l

49



Table (13) Js>
(Y 0V 2 ¥y )5 a8l IR 48 LAl cisia g Jlad lilaal craSlgtocal) e daulal alé
CPI for Ash-Sharqiyah North & South Governorates During (2011 - 2017)

Group 2017 2016 2015 2014 2013 2012 2011 V;’J:;:‘ts e ganall
Base Year 2012 (sb¥) 4w
1- Food and Non-Alcoholic Beverages 102.0 101.9 1029 105.1 102.9 100.0 1009  29.425 A sl ye by g piall 4003800 ) gall -
- Cereals & Breads 97.3 97.3 99.1 100.2 100.0 100.0 99.7 3.528 sl s Saall -
- Meat 111.3 111.5 111.1 110.5 103.9 100.0 98.2 7.812 asalll -
- Fish & Seafood 87.1 87.2 92.9 107.0 106.3 100.0 112.6 3.504 Fuad) 4391 lleny) -
- Milk, Cheese & Eggs 98.2 100.0 101.9 102.3 101.7 100.0 97.6 2.934 ool s aall s calall -
- Oils & Fats 100.2 100.2 100.4 100.3 100.5 100.0 97.8 1.034 Osalls s 3l -
- Fruit 102.9 101.2 99.5 103.0 101.3 100.0 100.6 3.884 As)sall -
- Vegetables 102.3 101.0 104.9 105.6 106.1 100.0 104.4 2.849 il gl -
- Sugar, Jam, Honey, Chocolate & Confectionary 100.9 100.5 100.4 99.6 100.1 100.0 99.6 1.088 Sy slall s Jusall 5 (2 sall 5 Sl -
- Food Products n.e.c. 102.0 102.8 102.8 102.2 101.5 100.0 97.5 0.636 Al A1 ol pall -
- Non-Alcoholic Beverages 104.8 1049 1035 103.6 1024 100.0 98.2 2.156 Al aS Sl Sl il -
2- Tobacco 133.0 112.4 105.1 102.7 100.7 100.0 93.2 0.122 &l -y
3- Clothing & Footwear 99.9 101.2 101.0 100.7 99.7 100.0 99.1 6.866 a1 Gadkall Y
4- Housing, Water, Electricity, Gas & Other Fuels 102.5 100.8 100.5 100.3 100.1 100.0 99.0 24.066 AV a8l g sils Sl sl eSl 5 slall 5 oS -
il'oi ‘;;ﬁg‘ﬁ;g:;‘:ﬁggld B 1155 1143 1138 111.1 1036 100.0 959  3.737 Upeall ezl B jial) Cancls “"jﬁ: :ﬁ‘;;
6- Health 134.3 136.7 131.6 115.8 104.0 100.0 99.4 0.950 Asaall
7- Transport 108.8 104.4 98.5 99.0 100.0 100.0 98.2 19.027 Jaill -y
8- Communication 95.5 98.1 98.3 97.6 97.6 100.0 103.5 5.205 YLy A
9- Recreation and Culture 111.1 100.4 100.5 100.3 100.3 100.0 96.6 0.771 A 5l aaa) -q
10- Education 110.3 106.3 105.0 104.7 102.5 100.0 91.0 1.156 el 1Y
11- Restaurants and Hotels 114.0 114.0 113.2 112.8 108.4 100.0 98.9 4.081 Gl 5 aelladll )Y
12- Miscellaneous goods and services 1024 1009 1009 101.1 101.0 100.0 95.6 4.594 Sleadll s de giiall Apad il &Ll ) Y
General Index 104.4 103.2 102.1 102.5 101.3 100.0 99.1 100.000 aladl il a8 )
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Index Number (sl i )l

(Yo 2 Y0 YY) 58l (DA A8 Al qgin g Jlad liblae B cpSlgiaal) Jlend Auulidl) ald ) ) jiiga paf
Main Index of CPI in Ash-Sharqiyah North & South Governorates During (2011 - 2017)
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Table (14) Js>

(FoAY 2 Yoy Y) 5 a8l A 48 il gia g Jled lidlaal ¢Slgtianall jead Apulil ol Y1 & sl deud
Percentage Change of CPI for Ash-Sharqiyah North & South Governorates During (2011 - 2017)

Group

1- Food and Non-Alcoholic Beverages
- Cereals & Breads

- Meat

- Fish & Seafood

- Milk, Cheese & Eggs

- Oils & Fats

- Fruit

- Vegetables

- Sugar, Jam, Honey, Chocolate & Confectionary
- Food Products n.e.c.

- Non-Alcoholic Beverages

2- Tobacco

3- Clothing & Footwear

4- Housing, Water, Electricity, Gas & Other Fuels

5- Furnishings, Household Equipment &Routine
Household Maintenance

6- Health

7- Transport

8- Communication

9- Recreation and Culture

10- Education

11- Restaurants and Hotels

12- Miscellaneous goods and services

General Index

2017

0.1
-0.1
-0.2
-0.2
-1.8
0.0
1.7
1.3
0.4
-0.8
0.0
18.3
-1.3
1.7

-1.7
4.2
-2.6
10.6
3.8
-0.1
1.4
1.3

2016

-1.0
-1.8
0.4
-6.1
-1.9
-0.2
1.7
-3.8
0.1
0.0
1.3
7.0
0.2
0.3

0.4

3.9
59
-0.2
-0.1
1.3
0.7
0.0
1.0

2015

2014

2013

2012

Base Year 2012 oubw¥) 4

-2.1
-1.1
0.5
-13.2
-0.4
0.1
-3.4
-0.6
0.8
0.5
-0.1
23
0.3
0.2

2.5

13.6
0.5
0.7
0.2
0.2
0.4
0.2
-0.4

2.1
0.2
6.4
0.7
0.6
-0.2
1.6
-0.5
-0.5
0.8
1.2
1.9
1.0
0.2

7.2

11.4
-1.0
0.0
0.0
2.2
4.1
0.1
1.2

2.9
0.0
3.9
6.3
1.7
0.5
1.3
6.1
0.1
1.5
2.4
0.7
-0.3
0.1

3.6

4.0
0.0
24
0.3
25
8.4
1.0
13

-0.9
0.3
1.9

-11.2

2.5
23

-0.6
4.2
0.4
2.5
1.8
7.2
0.9
1.0

4.3

0.6
1.9
3.4
35
9.9
1.1
4.6
0.9

2011

5.1
-7.2
7.0
32.8
1.4
7.8
3.6
-2.6
2.7
4.8
6.3
6.8
0.0
2.2

23

0.7

1.9

-1.9
0.0

1.1

1.0
17.3
4.2

Ry}
Weights

29.425
3.528
7.812
3.504

2.934
1.034
3.884
2.849
1.088
0.636
2.156
0.122
6.866

24.066

3.737

0.950
19.027
5.205
0.771
1.156
4.081
4.594
100.000

4s gaaall
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A aS ol g il -

&l -y

LYy Dkl Y
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(YAIV = YN Y) il A A8 Al o gia g Jlad lalaal (Sl jland Laaldl) o831 B i) Ao
Percentage Change of CPI in Ash-Sharqiyah North & South Governorate During (2011 - 2017)
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B Food and Non-Alcoholic Beverages A sasll ye <l g pdiall g 403200 o sl
B Housing, Water, Electricity, Gas & Other Fuel s AY) 28 5l &1 5l 5 3ll 5 el oS 5 olaall 5 oSusall

B General Price Index alall ulall &8 )
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Group

1- Food and Non-Alcoholic Beverages

- Cereals & Breads

- Meat

- Fish & Seafood

- Milk, Cheese & Eggs

- Oils & Fats

- Fruit

- Vegetables

- Sugar, Jam, Honey, Chocolate & Confectionary

- Food Products n.e.c.

- Non-Alcoholic Beverages
2- Tobacco
3- Clothing & Footwear

4- Housing, Water, Electricity, Gas & Other Fuels

5- Furnishings, Household Equipment &Routine
Household Maintenance

6- Health
7- Transport

8- Communication

9- Recreation and Culture

10- Education
11- Restaurants and Hotels

12- Miscellaneous goods and services

General Index

Table (15) s>
(YoIV - YN ) Bl (DA il Adsblaal ¢plgtional] e duuldl) o8 Y)

CPI for Dhofar Governorate During (2011 - 2017)

2017

106.0

97.1
107.4
136.2
101.6
97.0
109.5

105.2
101.5

105.9

102.0
133.5
107.1

106.4

108.0

125.0
115.1
95.9

101.3

116.6
103.0

102.7
106.8

2016

105.0

98.7
107.6
123.8
101.8
97.6
107.3

101.6
101.7

106.7

102.0
1122
106.7

105.5

108.2

1242
108.4
98.2

101.6

113.0
104.6

100.3
105.2

2015

2014

2013

2012

Base Year 2012 oabu¥! &iu

104.2

99.8
103.1
1252
102.0
98.5
109.9

103.5
101.0

106.0

101.8
104.3
106.3

103.4

108.2

122.0
99.6
98.4

103.9

110.6
103.9

100.0
103.0

103.7

100.8
102.9
116.4
102.5
99.8

107.0

103.3
102.6

105.2

101.9
102.7
105.8

102.2

106.6

110.4
100.0
97.6

103.4

109.6
100.9

99.9
102.2

101.8

101.0
100.9
102.9
101.4
99.7

106.3

106.4
99.8

101.3

101.3
101.1
102.4

100.5

100.4

104.7
100.6
97.6

95.7

106.8
98.9

99.0
100.6

100.0

100.0
100.0
100.0
100.0
100.0
100.0

100.0
100.0

100.0

100.0
100.0
100.0

100.0

100.0

100.0
100.0
100.0

100.0

100.0
100.0

100.0
100.0

2011

98.5

99.6
98.9
93.7
99.4
97.6
98.2

100.7
95.0

94.7

97.7
92.1
97.0

96.5

932

96.4
98.4
103.5

973

94.6
95.6

96.5
97.3

RIBTT 1)
Weights

27.818

3.051
7.718
2.060
6.381
0.654
1.501

1.947
1.317

0.323

2.866
0.417
4.566

27.648

4214

0.388
14.707
7.288

0.699

1.262
4.965

6.028
100.000
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Index Number Ll &8 511
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Main Index of CPI in Dhofar Governorate During (2011 - 2017)
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==t==General Price Index plall bl &8 i
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Table (16) Js>
(YoOV - Y o)) Bl (DA Ll Aladlacal uSlgtianal) s Apuldl) a8 ) A i) duus
Percentage Change of CPI for Dhofar Governorate During (2011 - 2017)

5 q
Group 2017 2016 2015 2014 2013 2012 2011 oS 4 ganall
Weights
Base Year 2012 w4
1- Food and Non-Alcoholic Beverages 1.0 0.7 0.5 1.8 1.8 1.6 3.5 27.818 A oasll e g piall g 4003500 o) sall -
- Cereals & Breads -1.6 -1.1 -1.0 -0.2 1.0 0.4 0.2 3.051 Gsaally Sl -
- Meat -0.2 4.5 0.1 2.0 0.9 1.1 1.2 7.718 asalll -
- Fish & Seafood 101 -L.1 7.5 132 29 6.7 48  2.060 Lad e 1 eyl -
- Milk, Cheese & Eggs 0.1 0.3 -0.5 1.1 14 0.6 0.8 6.381 ol cally cadall -
- Oils & Fats -0.6 -0.9 -1.3 0.1 -0.3 2.4 6.1 0.654 sl g g 3 -
- Fruit 2.0 2.4 2.8 0.6 6.3 1.8 2.7 1.501 g g4l -
- Vegetables 3.5 -1.8 0.2 2.8 6.4 -0.7 -2.0 1.947 il g il -
- Sugar, Jam, Honey, Chocolate & Confectionary -0.2 0.7 -1.6 2.9 -0.2 53 12.7 1.317 Sl slally Jusall s (o pall 5 Sl -
- Food Products n.e.c. -0.7 0.6 0.8 3.8 1.3 5.6 40 0323 oAl N ) sl -
- Non-Alcoholic Beverages 0.0 0.3 0.1 0.6 13 24 26.5  2.866 Asas Syl iy g plall -
2- Tobacco 19.0 7.6 1.5 1.6 1.1 8.6 8.1 0.417 &l -y
3- Clothing & Footwear 0.4 0.3 0.4 34 2.4 3.1 5.8 4.566 Y15 Gl Y
4- Housing, Water, Electricity, Gas & Other Fuels 0.9 2.0 1.2 1.8 0.5 3.6 0.7 27.648 AV g8 sl ol sl 5 Sl 5 el oS g aluall 5 Sl £
5- Furnishings, Household Equipment &Routine Alall Jlaed 5 43 yiall Clanall 5 Sl jpgadll s Y 0
Household Maintenance -0.2 -0.1 1.6 54 04 7.3 3.1 4214 0l duslie Yl
6- Health 0.6 1.9 10.5 5.5 4.7 3.8 11.2 0.388 Aaall
7- Transport 6.1 8.8 -0.4 -0.7 0.6 1.6 1.9 14.707 Jal) -y
8- Communication 2.3 -0.2 0.8 0.0 2.4 -3.3 -1.8 7.288 YL -A
9- Recreation and Culture 03 22 0.5 1.3 43 28 0.3 0.699 4 )y Aasl -4
10- Education 32 2.2 0.9 2.6 6.8 5.7 -0.7 1.262 palatl) JY
11- Restaurants and Hotels -1.5 0.7 2.9 2.1 -1.1 4.6 2.9 4.965 Galdl) 5 aclhaall )Y
12- Miscellaneous goods and services 2.4 0.3 0.1 0.9 -1.0 3.6 8.4 6.028 el s de gl Apaddll aludl) Y
General Index 1.5 2.1 0.8 1.5 0.6 2.8 29 100.000 alad) ouldl) a8
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(Yo VY = ¥ a N Y) 5l A il Adsblace B ¢pSlgtional) Jland Apuldl) ol ) A il duud
Percentage Change of CPI in Dhofar Governorate During (2011 - 2017)
2017
2016
2015
2014
2013
2012

2011

-1.0 0.0 1.0 2.0 3.0 4.0
B Food and Non-Alcoholic Beverages adssSll e il s ydiall s 4003300 3) sall
B Housing, Water, Electricity, Gas & Other Fuel a1 35850 &5l 5 5l 5 el Sl 5 elsall 5 (iSasall

B General Price Index alall bl 28 )
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Group

1- Food and Non-Alcoholic Beverages

- Cereals & Breads

- Meat

- Fish & Seafood

- Milk, Cheese & Eggs

- Oils & Fats

- Fruit

- Vegetables

- Sugar, Jam, Honey, Chocolate & Confectionary
- Food Products n.e.c.

- Non-Alcoholic Beverages

2- Tobacco

3- Clothing & Footwear

4- Housing, Water, Electricity, Gas & Other Fuels

5- Furnishings, Household Equipment &Routine
Household Maintenance

6- Health
7- Transport

8- Communication

9- Recreation and Culture

10- Education
11- Restaurants and Hotels

12- Miscellaneous goods and services

General Index

Table (17) Jsx>
(VoY = YN )) Bl A ey ) Alablaal (pSlginal) jland Laalll o8 Y)

CPI for Al Buraymi Governorate During (2011 - 2017)

2017

105.4

95.9
101.9
122.8
95.7
98.2
123.8
113.6
95.2

94.0

104.9
128.5
101.2

99.7

106.5

104.4
103.5
99.5

98.2

119.7
100.5

102.4
103.1

2016

104.9

96.0
101.1
122.6
95.7
98.7
119.7
115.1
96.6

95.4

105.0
109.6
101.2

100.1

106.4

104.4
102.2
102.0

98.2

116.8
100.8

101.1
102.7

2015

2014

2013

2012

Base Year 2012 (ubud! 4iu

103.7

95.8
99.7
121.3
97.0
100.4
111.6
113.0
99.8

97.2

105.0
102.9
101.5

100.1

106.6

104.4
99.7
103.0

98.5

112.0
100.7

101.3
101.7

103.7

95.8

100.0
125.4
100.1
100.5
106.9
110.0
100.1

96.9

106.5
100.8
101.0

100.1

105.2

102.9
102.0
102.6

99.9

104.1
100.1

101.3
102.1

103.4

94.4

101.1
113.3
100.3
100.0
109.4
112.5
100.3

98.1

104.7
101.0
98.7

100.0

100.2

101.1
100.6
98.1

100.1

100.3
99.7

100.5
100.9

100.0

100.0
100.0
100.0
100.0
100.0
100.0
100.0
100.0

100.0

100.0
100.0
100.0

100.0

100.0

100.0
100.0
100.0

100.0

100.0
100.0

100.0
100.0

2011

96.5

99.9
93.4
96.2
97.7
96.3
97.8
94.9
97.6

101.4

100.1
93.9
96.4

99.8

92.4

99.5
97.1
101.9

100.1

76.9
97.7

93.8
96.6

RIBE
Weights

26.683

3.045
7.903
2.063
2.878
0.841
3.144
2.568
1.654

0.577

2.010
0.209
6.701

15.971

3.700

1.187
25.089
5.529

0.915

1.092
7.006

5918
100.000
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Main Index of CPI in Al Buraymi Governorate During (2011 - 2017)
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Table (18) Js>
Y2V = Y00 )) BN DA ey jl) Adiblacal (Slgtioal) Jland Apnll) alB ) B yacl) s

Percentage Change of CPI for Al Buraymi Governorate During (2011 - 2017)

Group

1- Food and Non-Alcoholic Beverages

- Cereals & Breads

- Meat

- Fish & Seafood

- Milk, Cheese & Eggs

- Oils & Fats

- Fruit

- Vegetables

- Sugar, Jam, Honey, Chocolate & Confectionary
- Food Products n.e.c.

- Non-Alcoholic Beverages

2- Tobacco

3- Clothing & Footwear

4- Housing, Water, Electricity, Gas & Other Fuels

5- Furnishings, Household Equipment &Routine
Household Maintenance

6- Health
7- Transport

8- Communication

9- Recreation and Culture

10- Education
11- Restaurants and Hotels

12- Miscellaneous goods and services

General Index

2017

0.4

-0.2
0.8
0.2
0.0
-0.6
3.5
-1.3
-1.4

14

-0.1
17.3
0.0

0.4

0.0

0.0
13
24

0.0

2.5
-0.3

1.4
0.4

2016

1.2

0.3
1.4
1.0
-1.4
-1.7
7.3
1.9
3.2
-1.9
0.0
6.5
-0.3

0.0

0.0
2.5
-1.0

-0.3

43
0.1

-0.2
0.9

2015

2014

2013

2012

Base Year 2012 w4

0.0

0.0
-0.3
3.2
-3.1
-0.1
4.4
2.7
-0.3

0.3

14
2.1
0.5

0.0

1.4

1.5
2.3
0.4

1.4

7.6
0.6

0.0
-0.3

0.3

1.4
-1.1
10.7
-0.2
0.5
2.2
2.2
-0.2

-1.3

1.7
-0.2
23

0.1

5.0

1.7
1.4
4.6

-0.2

3.8
0.5

0.8
1.2

3.4

-5.6
1.1
13.3
0.3
0.0
9.4
12.5
0.3

-1.9

4.7
1.0
-1.3

0.0

0.2

1.1
0.6
-1.9

0.1

0.3
-0.3

0.5
0.9

3.6

0.1
7.1
4.0
23
3.9
2.3
5.4
2.4

-1.4

-0.1
6.4
3.7

0.2

8.2

0.5
29
-1.8

-0.1

30.1
23

6.6
3.6

2011

2.9

-0.6
5.4
7.3
1.3
-0.9
-1.2
-1.5
7.0

53

14.0
7.0
22

0.3

-0.5

0.2
1.3
-1.0

2.1

8.9
1.2

17.4
3.0

RIBT
Weights

26.683

3.045
7.903
2.063
2.878
0.841
3.144
2.568
1.654

0.577

2.010
0.209
6.701

15.971
3.700

1.187
25.089
5.529

0.915

1.092
7.006

5918
100.000
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Percentage Change of CPI in Al Buraymi Governorate During (2011 - 2017)
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